expected to bear non-recurring costs related to the integration of the Banks’ businesses, such as the costs 
associated with the process of preparing the identity and trademark of the Combined Bank. It is also 
expected that the non-recurring costs of integrating the Banks' businesses will reach an amount equal to 
one billion and one hundred million (1,100,000,000) Saudi riyals. The Banks, either prior to the Merger 
or the Combined Bank following the Effective Date, may incur costs higher than expected or allocated to 
them, which leads to a reduction of the net synergies expected from the Merger, which in turn will affect

[...]

related costs, including the costs of the employees and personnel, IT, re-branding and consultants fee, 
which will reduce the net benefits of the Merger and impact the Combined Bank’s financial condition and 
results of operations. It is expected that the non-recurring integration costs will be one billion and one 
hundred million (1,100,000,000) Saudi riyals, which is equivalent to (1.4) times expected annual run-rate 
cost synergies in order to deliver the anticipated operating synergies. In addition, NCB and Samba Group 
will incur transaction fees and other costs related to the Merger. Some of these costs are payable